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No. 487, A.] 	 [Published June 17, 1931. 

CHAPTER 266. 

AN ACT to create section 62.185 of the statutes, relating to dis-
trict sewer bonds. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

62.185 Whenever a city is divided into sewer districts, bonds may 
be issued against any such district for the purpose of paying the 
district's portion of any sewer. Said bonds shall be issued in 
the manner authorized and provided by chapter 67 of the statutes. 
Such bonds shall not be a general city obligation but shall be pay-
able bRth as to principal and interest, solely out of the special 
sewer district tax provided by subsection (16) of section 62.18. 
Any bonds heretofore authorized to be issued in accordance with 
this section shall be legal, valid and binding, to the same extent as 
if such district, at the time of authorizing such bonds, had the 
power to issue the same. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 16, 1931. 

No. 165, S.] 	 [Published June 18, 1931. 

CHAPTER 267. 

AN ACT to create section 351.66 of the statutes, relating to man-
ufacturing, selling and delivering of bakery products on Sun-
day, and providing a penalty. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read: 

(351.66) (1) Subject to the provisions of section 351.52, it shall 
be unlawful to manufacture any bakery products on the first day 
of the week, commonly called Sunday, to be sold the same day, and 
it shall be unlawful to sell or deliver any bakery products on said 
day for resale on said day. This section shall apply only to 
counties having a population of at least five hundred thousand. 

(2) Any person, firm or corporation violating any of the pro-
visions of this section shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and for 
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the first offense shall be punished by a fine of not less than ten 
nor more than twenty-five dollars, or by imprisonment in the 
county jail not to exceed ten days, and for a second or subsequent 
offense shall be punished by a fine of not less than twenty-five 
nor more than one hundred dollars, or by imprisonment in the 
county jail not to exceed thirty aays. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 16, 1931. 

No. 183, S.] 	 [Published June 18, 1931. 

CHAPTER 268. 

AN ACT to amend paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of subsection 
(2) and paragraph (b) of subsection (9) of section 27.065 of 
the statutes, relating to county parks and parkways. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and 
assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Paragraphs (a), (b) and (d) of subsection (2) 

and paragraph (b) of subsection (9) of section 27.065 of the stat-
utes are amended to read: (27.065) (2) (a) Whenever lands for 
a county system of parks or parkways are being condemned in 
accordance with this section, the provisions of chapter 32 of the 
statutes, relating to eminent domain with relation to the acquisi-
tion of lands for streets, shall apply to the acquisition of lands 
for streets and parkways by the county board, excepting that in 
cases where the whole or any part of the cost of acquiring such 
lands is to be paid by special assessments the county board by 
resolution may determine that such assessments may be paid in 
one or more equal annual installments, together with a rate of 
interest upon the unpaid principal, which interest shall not ex-
ceed six per cent. Any person whose lands are taken or against 
whose lands assessments for benefits or damages shall have been 
made, may appeal from the award of the commissioners to the 
circuit court of the county in the manner prescribed by section 
32.11 of the statutes. * * * If it shall appear to the con-
demnation commissioners or to the court that the public interest 
will be served by changing the boundaries or increasing or de-
creasing the amount of land to be acquired, the court or commis-
sioners may so notify the county board, and the condemnation 


